AS AMENDED ON JULY 13, 2009

RESOLUTION NO. 1803

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND ACCEPTING FUNDS AWARDED THROUGH A GRANT FROM THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF CRIME CONTROL AND PREVENTION FOR THE COLLABORATIVE SUPERVISION AND FOCUSED ENFORCEMENT – VIOLENCE PREVENTION INITIATIVE PROGRAM FOR THE CHURCH STREET/DOVERDALE CSAFE AREAS.

WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury submitted a grant application requesting continuance of funding under the Collaborative Supervision and Focused Enforcement – Violence Prevention Initiative (CSAFE-VPI) Program to the Governor's Office of Crime Control and Prevention; and

WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury's grant application was approved by the Governor's Office of Crime Control and Prevention to provide combined funding for fiscal year 2010, totaling \$147,709, for consideration of funding the following programs; and

- Community Prosecutor/States Attorney's Office \$65,000
- Crime Data Analyst/Salisbury Police Department \$35,406
- School Resource Officer/Wicomico Middle School/Sheriff's Dept. \$10,039
- Community Policing/Salisbury Police Department \$15,419
- CSAFE Program Coordinator/Lead Coordinator/Mayor's Office \$21,845

WHEREAS, the grant was awarded to the City of Salisbury:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, on this 13th day of July that the Council of the City of Salisbury, Maryland does hereby accept the funds awarded from the Governor's Office of Crime Control and Prevention; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Mayor James Ireton, Jr. is authorized and empowered to execute any and all documents required for receipt of said funds.

THE ABOVE RESOLUTION was introduced and duly passed at a meeting of the Council of the City of Salisbury, Maryland held on July 13, 2009, and is to become effective immediately.

Brenda V. Colegro

CITY CLERK

Louise Smith

COUNCIL PRESIDENT

APPROVED BY ME THIS

14⁺¹ day of July, 2009

lames **V**eton. Ir

Mayor

INTER	
OFFICE	

MEMO

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

To:

John Pick

From:

Loré L. Chambers, MBA

Subject:

Church Street/Doverdale 2010 CSAFE-VPI Acceptance of Grant Funds

Date:

July 2, 2009

Attached is a resolution to provide to City Council for the acceptance of a combined CSAFE-VPI grant to fund the following programs for 2010:

Community Prosecutor (Dedicated to CSAFE I & II) Crime Data Analyst (Dedicated to CSAFE I & II) Community Policing (Overtime & Narcotics Buy/Bust) School Resource Officer (Wicomico Middle School) Lead Coordinator

Please forward this information to Council for inclusion on the agenda for July 13, 2008. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Attachment

cc: Mayor Ireton